IM-S23-10  CH Issue 2 1
PN7000 and PN8000 Pneumatic Actuators
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
IM-S23-10
CH Issue 2
3576050/2
Printed in the UK        © Copyright 1999
1. PN7000 -

Spring kit D
Linkage kit (Lock-nut, top adaptor, bottom adaptor, connectors, bolts and nuts) E, F, G, H, I
How to order
Always order spares by using the description in the column headed 'Available spare' and stating
the actuator type.
Example:  1 - Stem seal kit for PN7220 pneumatic actuator.
Table 2 Recommended tightening torques
Actuator series Housing bolts (16) Lock-nut (6)
Size Torque N m Size T orque N m
PN7200 /PN8200 M6 5 +/- 0.5 M12 40 +/- 3
PN7300 /PN8300 to PN7600 /PN8600 M10 15 +/- 2 M12 40 +/- 3
B
D
F
H, I
A
E
C
G
A
IM-S23-10  CH Issue 2 15
The PN7000 and PN8000 series pneumatic actuators are maintenance free. To ensure
satisfactory operation it is strongly recommended that the control signal air is filtered and supplied
free of oil and water.
Should it be necessary to replace spare parts the following procedure should be used.
6.1 Removing actuator from valve
Drive actuator into approximately mid-travel position with the air supply. Loosen and remove
connectors nuts and screws (21) and remove connectors (20).
Loosen and remove yoke monting nut and lift actuator off the valve.
Reduce air supply pressure until housing is pressure free. Disconnect air supply from the
actuator.
6. Maintenance
21 20
IM-S23-10  CH Issue 216
6.2 PN7000 series
6.2.1 Stem seal kit - How to fit
Remove actuator from valve as described in Section 6.1.
Loosen and remove housing screws (16) and remove housing lid (1).
Loosen top adaptor lock-nut (18) and remove top adaptor (17).
Loosen completely spring setting nut (8) and remove spring holder (9) and spring (4).
Pulling diaphragm/plate /spindle assembly withdraw actuator spindle.
Remove 'O' rings (7) taking care not to damage the groves.
Smear new 'O' rings with silicon grease and replace.
Refit actuator spindle taking care not to damage 'O' rings  or spindle surface.
Reassemble components in reverse order. Refit top housing and securing nuts and bolts (16).
Refit actuator as described in Section 3 and recommission as described in Section 4.
6.2.2 Diaphragm kit - How to fit
Loosen spring setting nut until the spring is completely unloaded.
Loosen and remove housing screws (16) and remove housing lid (1).
Using two spanners whilst holding actuator spindle (5), loosen plate lock-nut (6).
Remove diaphragm plate (3) and diaphragm (2).
Refit new diaphragm taking care that  the outer holes are aligned with the corresponding holes
of the bottom housing. Refit the diaphragm plate and the plate lock-nut. Using two spanners,
whilst holding actuator spindle tighten plate lock-nut. Refer to Table 1 for torque ratings.
Refit top housing and securing nuts and bolts (16).
Note:  To avoid distortion of the diaphragm do not fully tighten housing bolts until all bolts have
been fitted. Final tightening should then be carried out evenly. Refer to Table 1 for torque ratings.
6.2.3 Spring kit - How to fit
Remove actuator from valve as described in Section 6.1.
Loosen top adaptor lock-nut (18) and remove top adaptor (17).